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ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tryton Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having an office at 1000 Park
Forty Plaza, Suite 325, Durham, NC 27713 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), represents and
warrants that it is the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest to certain new and useful
improvements for which ASSIGNOR has filed the following United States applications for
Letters Patents in the United States (hereinafter "the Patent Applications"):

Case No.
ANVIL.001A
ANVIL.001BNP1
ANVIL.001BNP4
ANVIL.001BPC
ANVIL.001CP1
ANVIL.001CP2
ANVIL.001CP3

ANVIL.001CP4

ANVIL.001P2CA1
ANVIL.001P2C2

ANVIL.001PPC

ANVIL.001PR
ANVIL.001VPC
ANVIL.003A

ANVIL.003C1

ANVIL.003DV2

ANVIL.003DV3

ANVIL.029A1

ANVIL.029A2

Appl. No.
10/807643

10/584968

10/585221

PCT/US2005/036987

11/076448

11/190514

11/249138

11/603338

14/104133
15/683165

PCT/US2007/085429

60/463075

PCT/US2004/010591

10/965230

11/781201

11/781164

12/768562

12/829217

12/829193

Filing Date

Title

03/23/2004
06/30/2006

06/30/2006

10/13/2005

03/09/2005

07/27/2005

10/12/2005

11/21/2006

12/12/2013
08/22/2017

11/21/2007

04/14/2003
04/05/2004
10/13/2004

07/20/2007

07/20/2007

04/27/2010

07/01/2010

07/01/2010

STENT FOR PLACEMENT AT LUMINAL OS

PROSTHESIS FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

KIT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

STEPPED BALLOON CATHETER FOR
TREATING VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

VASCULAR BIFURCATION PROSTHESIS
WITH MULTIPLE THIN FRONDS

METHOD OF TREATING A LUMENAL
BIFURCATION

METHOD OF TREATING A LUMENAL
BIFURCATION

HELICAL OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR
TREATING VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

VASCULAR BIFURCATION PROSTHESIS

VASCULAR BIFURCATION PROSTHESIS
WITH MULTIPLE LINKED THIN FRONDS

HELICAL OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR
TREATING VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

SIDE-BRANCH STENT
STENT FOR PLACEMENT AT LUMINAL OS

DELIVERY SYSTEM FOR PLACEMENT OF
PROSTHESIS AT LUMINAL OS

METHOD FOR DELIVERING A LUMINAL
PROSTHESIS

SYSTEM FOR DELIVERING A PROSTHESIS
TO A LUMINAL OS

PROSTHESIS FOR PLACEMENT AT A
LUMINAL OS

OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR TREATING
VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR TREATING
VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS
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ANVIL.029A2CA1

ANVIL.029PR

ANVIL.029PR2

ANVIL.029VPC

ANVIL.043C1

ANVIL.043NP

ANVIL.043PR

ANVIL.043WO

ANVIL.045NP

ANVIL.045PR

ANVIL.045WO

ANVIL.1BNPC1

ANVIL.1BNPC2

ANVIL.1BNPC3

ANVIL.1CP1DV1

ANVIL.1CP2DV1

ANVIL.1CP3DV1

ANVIL.1CP4DV1

13/776398

61/222744

61/243433

PCT/US2010/040962

15/640208

13/989539

61/417170

PCT/US2011/062102

14/396688

61/638798

PCT/US2013/030246

11/744796

11/744812

11/744802

12/780742

12/362300

12/362342

12/553933

02/25/2013

07/02/2009

09/17/2009

07/02/2010

06/30/2017

07/09/2013

11/24/2010

11/23/2011

10/23/2014

04/26/2012

03/11/2013

05/04/2007

05/04/2007

05/04/2007

05/14/2010

01/29/2009

01/29/2009

09/03/2009
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METHOD OF TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR TREATING
VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR TREATING
VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR TREATING
VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

METHOD OF TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

SUPPORT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

SUPPORT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

SUPPORT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

SUPPORT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

SUPPORT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

SUPPORT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

PROSTHESIS AND DEPLOYMENT
CATHETER FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

PROSTHESIS FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

KIT FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

VASCULAR BIFURCATION PROSTHESIS
WITH AT LEAST ONE FROND

VASCULAR BIFURCATION PROSTHESIS
WITH MULTIPLE LINKED THIN FRONDS

PROSTHESIS AND DEPLOYMENT
CATHETER FOR TREATING VASCULAR
BIFURCATIONS

OSTIUM SUPPORT FOR TREATING
VASCULAR BIFURCATIONS

WHEREAS, Poseidon Medical Inc., a Delaware corporation having an office at 1125
NW 132nd Avenue, Pembroke Pines, FL 33028 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to purchase
the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications;
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NOW. THEREFORE for good and valuable-cansideration: the receipt of which is hereby
acknowindged. ARBIGNOR hereby further acknowledges that it bas sold. assigned. and
transterred and by these presents does hereby sall. assign. and fransfer, unto ASSIGNEE. is
sytoessors fegal represeniatives and assigns, the antire right: title, and interest throughout the
worldin. to. and under the said improvements, and the said Patent Applications and all Patents
thiat may be granted thereon, and all provisional applications relaling thereto, and all divisions,
continualions. rewwsues. reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereaf, and all rights of
prionity under intemational Conventions and applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter
e diled for sat impeovements or-for the said Patent Applications in any country or countries
foreign 1t the Unded Siates. and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the
Commissioner of Pateris of the Uniled States. and any Qfficial of any country foreign to the
United States whose duly 4 is toassue palents on applications as aforesaid. 1o issue all Letters
Patert fur sad iprovements and all Letlers Patents resulling from the Patent Applications to
SRSIGNEE dr suocesaors legal representalives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of
m«\ Ac“e@t‘": At

AERIGNDR  does hereby sell assign. transfer. and convey o ASBIGNEE. its
sucoessars legal representatives. and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies afising
out o amy vislatone of the nghts assigned hergby that may have accrued prior to the date of
ASSHBNEER. or may accrue hereafter, including. but not limited to, the right to
ue for ool Iew and retain dama‘ges for past infringements of the said Fatents before or after

ISRUZNE:

o
'

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that #t will communicate to ASSIGNEE. its
successors, iegal representatives. and assigns any facts known fo ASSIGNOR respecting the
Patert A‘pp,xvcuons mmediately upon becoming aware of those facis, and that it will testify in
any legal proceeding involving any of the Patent Applications, will sign all tawful papers,
execule all divisional continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths. and will
generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and
assigns o obtain and enforce the Patent Applications in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and seal this 30 day of
Ot 2011

Assignor {(Conveying Party) Assignee {Receiving Party)

Teyten Medical Ing. Paseidon Medical Inc.

1000 Park Forty Plaza, Suite 325, 1125 NW 132nd Avenue

Durham, NC 27713 Pembroke Pines, EL 33028

By: By: //7/ [za\‘@ B

Name:  Brett Farabaugh Name: - H Richard Davis

Title: Chief Financial Officer Title: President & CEOQ

Date: Date; CDGT%EW- 22,2919

3

PATENT

REEL: 050881 FRAME: 0317



PATENT
050881 FRAME

0318

REEL



PATENT
Client Code: PSEMD . DCOGEN
Page 5

A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER QFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES
ONLY THE IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TQ WHICH
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ATTACHED, AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY, OR
VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

STATEOQF T Leireyd }}

58.
county oF LAKE | ‘ ,
)44 rrRcd B Aairpassies

On “®-30-2¢/9 before me, M7 . notary public,
personally appeared H. Richard Davis who proved to me on the basis of satistactory evidence
to be the person{(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed fto the within instrument, and
acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executed the same in hisfher/their authonzed
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) an the instrument the person(s), of the entity
upon behallf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Tetrmoss
that the foregoing paragraphis true and correct

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
=7

[SEAL] L ezx«f‘xf'éww % M ,
e _; . . Notary Signature
¢ “OFFICIAL SEALY 3}
i ;ATRiClA E. ANTONELLI 3
Y NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE ; :
IMY COMMISSION EXPiREEg ions é?z?;zi‘i
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